and long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate
calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent.

76

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2020

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation.

Asset Class

 Current
Target

Allocation

Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)

Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity  50.0%  4.80%  5.98%
Fixed Income  28.0%  1.00%  2.62%
Inflation Sensitive  -  0.77%  1.81%
Private Equity   8.0%  6.30%  7.23%
Real Assets  13.0%  3.75%  4.93%
Liquidity  1.0%   -  (0.92%)

Total

100%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.00% used for this period.

(b) An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

(c)  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

   The change in the Net Pension Liability for the Miscellaneous Plan follows:

  Increase (Decrease)
  Total Pension

Liability
 Plan Fiduciary

Net Position
 Net Pension

Liability
Balance at June 30, 2018  $177,639,754  $122,446,226  $55,193,528
Changes in the year:
   Service cost  3,092,004  -  3,092,004
   Interest on the total pension liability  12,595,424  -  12,595,424
   Differences between actual and expected

experience
 1,488,223  -  1,488,223

   Changes in assumptions  -  -  -
   Plan to plan resource movement  -  -  -
   Changes in benefit terms  -  -  -
   Contribution – employer  -  5,216,376  (5,216,376)
   Contribution - employee  -  1,309,647  (1,309,647)
   Investment Income  -  8,052,609  (8,052,609)
   Administrative expenses  -  (87,380)  87,380
   Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
 (9,028,396)  (9,028,396)  -

   Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense)  -  285  (285)
   Net Changes  8,147,255  5,463,141  2,684,114
Balance at June 30, 2019  $185,787,009  $127,909,367  $57,877,642

77

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2020

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for the Miscellaneous Plan, calculated using the discount rate for the
Plan, as well as what the Local Government’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

  Miscellaneous
1% Decrease  6.15%
Net Pension Liability  $82,323,451

Current Discount Rate  7.15%
Net Pension Liability  $57,877,642

1% Increase  8.15%
Net Pension Liability  $37,670,302

[…]

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the City will contribute the full actuarial determined
contribution.  When sufficient contributions to the trust are made in order to prefund the OPEB liabilities,
GASB75 allows the use of a rate up to the expected rate of return of the trust.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net OPEB
liability of the plans if they were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher that the current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2019:

1% Decrease-

5.90%
Current Rate-

6.90%
1% Increase-

7.90%
Management Plan 2,730,136$   2,289,809$   1,909,862$
Miscellaneous Plan 2,938,554 2,056,867 1,308,501
Police Plan 22,893,909   19,463,143   16,669,654

Totals 28,562,599$   23,809,819$   19,888,017$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates – The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the plans if they were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher that the current rate, for the measurement period ended
June 30, 2019:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
Management Plan 1,900,422$   2,289,809$   2,738,946$
Miscellaneous Plan 1,210,276 2,056,867 3,071,765
Police Plan 16,450,643   19,463,143   23,199,407

Totals 19,561,341$   23,809,819$   29,010,118$

90

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2020

(c) Changes in the OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the plans are as follows:

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2019 7,487,595$   2,701,316$   4,786,279$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 91,137   -   91,137
Interest 267,176   -   267,176
Changes of assumptions (2,892,283)   -   (2,892,283)
Differences between expected and actual experience 919,109   -   919,109
Contributions - employer -   715,514   (715,514)
Net investment income -   165,516   (165,516)
Benefit payments (715,514)   (715,514)   -
Administrative expense -   579   (579)
Net Changes (2,330,375)   166,095   (2,496,470)
Balance at June 30, 2020
(Measurement Date June 30, 2019) 5,157,220$   2,867,411$   2,289,809$

Increase (Decrease)
Management Plan

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2019 13,286,149$   5,726,482$   7,559,667$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 497,069   -   497,069
Interest 500,603   -   500,603
Changes of assumptions (4,694,453)   -   (4,694,453)
Differences between expected and actual experience (947,094)   -   (947,094)
Contributions - employer -   506,824   (506,824)
Net investment income -   350,875   (350,875)
Benefit payments (506,824)   (506,824)   -
Administrative expense -   1,226   (1,226)
Net Changes (5,150,699)   352,101   (5,502,800)
Balance at June 30, 2020
(Measurement Date June 30, 2019) 8,135,450$   6,078,583$   2,056,867$

Increase (Decrease)
Miscellaneous Plan

91

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2020

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2019 40,349,036$   3,622,876$   36,726,160$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 1,203,718   -   1,203,718
Interest 1,521,901   -   1,521,901
Changes of assumptions (13,522,145)   -   (13,522,145)
Differences between expected and actual experience (5,403,122)   -   (5,403,122)
Contributions - employer -   840,610   (840,610)
Net investment income -   221,983   (221,983)
Benefit payments (840,610)   (840,610)   -
Administrative expense -   776   (776)
Net Changes (17,040,258)   222,759   (17,263,017)
Balance at June 30, 2020
(Measurement Date June 30, 2019) 23,308,778$   3,845,635$   19,463,143$

Increase (Decrease)
Police Plan

(d) Recognition of Deferred Inflows and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Gains and losses related to changes in total OPEB liability and fiduciary net position are recognized in
OPEB expense systematically over time.  Amount are first recognized in OPEB expense for the year the
gain or loss occurs.  The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB and are to be recognized in future OPEB expense.

(e) OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized total OPEB income of $1,413,127.  As of the